



HIGHWOOD
OIL COMPANY LTD.

HIGHWOOD OIL COMPANY LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
(unaudited)

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(amounts in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)	Note	As at June 30 2019	As at December 31 2018
Assets			
Current assets			
Accounts receivable	3, 16(a)	\$ 6,523,981	\$ 7,171,840
Insurance proceeds receivable	3	3,530,000	26,630,000
Deposits and prepaid expenses		1,756,405	294,839
Commodity contracts	16(b)	1,341,000	1,316,000
Total current assets		13,151,386	35,412,679
Acquisition deposits	19	6,299,509	150,000
Reclamation deposits		141,300	141,300
Exploration and evaluation assets	6	8,300,833	8,130,352
Property, plant and equipment	7	91,433,200	82,711,108
Right-of-use assets	8	287,719	-
Total assets		\$ 119,613,947	\$ 126,545,439
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Bank overdraft		\$ 432,262	\$ 1,872,893
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		12,854,927	30,170,245
Bank debt	9	-	33,000,000
Commodity contract premium payable	16(b)	3,500,000	-
Commodity contracts	16(b)	1,133,000	-
Current portion of lease liabilities	8	117,394	-
Total current liabilities		18,037,583	65,043,138
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,386,750	1,386,750
Bank debt	9	34,920,000	-
Commodity contracts	16(b)	667,000	-
Lease liabilities	8	175,227	-
Decommissioning liabilities	10	34,839,999	30,793,999
Deferred tax liability		4,055,000	4,742,000
Total liabilities		94,081,559	101,965,887
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	12	16,309,535	12,819,650
Contributed surplus		597,072	151,072
Retained earnings		8,625,781	11,608,830
Total equity		25,532,388	24,579,552
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 119,613,947	\$ 126,545,439

Commitments and contingencies (note 8, 15)

Subsequent events (note 5(c), 9, 16(b), 19)

See the accompanying Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Approved by the Board:

“Signed”, Stephen J Holyoake, Director

“Signed”, Arif Shivji, Director

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

	Note	Three Months Ended,		Six Months Ended,	
		June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Revenue					
Oil and natural gas sales	4	\$ 9,661,638	\$ 8,059,097	\$ 16,590,606	\$ 14,489,549
Royalties		(1,439,728)	(1,393,693)	(2,049,171)	(2,404,151)
Transportation pipeline revenues		1,497,762	1,083,475	2,731,474	1,664,121
Processing and road use revenues	4	610,080	574,406	1,027,254	1,065,124
		10,329,752	8,323,285	18,300,163	14,814,643
Realized loss on commodity contracts	16(b)	(434,634)	(543,504)	(639,451)	(643,942)
Unrealized loss on commodity contracts	16(b)	(3,082,000)	(1,423,000)	(5,275,000)	(2,164,000)
Total revenue, net of royalties and commodity contracts		6,813,118	6,356,781	12,385,712	12,006,701
Expenses					
Operating and transportation		4,219,589	4,260,275	8,602,934	9,878,947
General and administrative		1,427,103	525,826	2,616,499	1,189,545
Bad debt expense		392	82,162	1,291	56,416
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	6	21,700	-	21,700	-
Depletion and depreciation	7, 8, 10	2,396,182	1,549,000	4,421,521	2,986,000
Stock-based compensation	13	192,000	17,000	331,000	37,000
Total expenses		8,256,966	6,434,263	15,994,945	14,147,908
Operating loss		(1,443,848)	(77,482)	(3,609,233)	(2,141,207)
Other income (expenses)					
Gain on disposal of assets	5(b)	650,000	-	1,950,000	100,000
Listing expense and transaction costs	5	(58,734)	(4,370)	(1,496,716)	(4,370)
Finance income and expenses, net	11	(667,977)	(481,941)	(1,295,227)	(955,077)
Total other expenses		(76,711)	(486,311)	(841,943)	(859,447)
Loss before taxes		(1,520,559)	(563,793)	(4,451,176)	(3,000,654)
Current tax recovery		152,127	-	152,127	-
Deferred tax recovery		893,000	152,000	1,316,000	805,000
Total tax recovery		1,045,127	152,000	1,468,127	805,000
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (475,432)	\$ (411,793)	\$ (2,983,049)	\$ (2,195,654)
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of Highwood Oil Company Ltd.		\$ (475,432)	\$ (412,231)	\$ (2,983,049)	\$ (2,196,651)
Non-controlling interest		\$ -	\$ 438	\$ -	\$ 997
Loss per share					
Basic and Diluted	12(c)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.07)	\$ (0.50)	\$ (0.40)

See the accompanying Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Equity attributable to Highwood Oil Company Ltd. shareholders							
	Note	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balance, January 1, 2018		\$ 11,500,000	\$ 827,125	\$ 14,386,488	\$ 26,713,613	\$ 149,908	\$ 26,863,521
Stock-based compensation	13	-	37,000	-	37,000	-	37,000
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	(2,196,651)	(2,196,651)	997	(2,195,654)
Balance, June 30, 2018		11,500,000	864,125	12,189,837	24,553,962	150,905	24,704,867
Balance, January 1, 2019		\$ 12,819,650	\$ 151,072	\$ 11,608,830	\$ 24,579,552	\$ -	\$ 24,579,552
Stock-based compensation	13	-	331,000	-	331,000	-	331,000
Shares issued for cash	12	68,400	-	-	68,400	-	68,400
Shares issued on corporate acquisition	5(c)	1,648,375	-	-	1,648,375	-	1,648,375
Reverse takeover transaction	5(a)	1,698,111	150,000	-	1,848,111	-	1,848,111
Exercise of agent options	12, 13	74,999	(35,000)	-	39,999	-	39,999
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	(2,983,049)	(2,983,049)	-	(2,983,049)
Balance, June 30, 2019		\$ 16,309,535	\$ 597,072	\$ 8,625,781	\$ 25,532,388	\$ -	\$ 25,532,388

See the accompanying notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(amounts in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)	Note	Three Months Ended,		Six Months Ended,	
		June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Cash provided by (and used in)					
Operating activities					
Loss for the period		\$ (475,432)	\$ (411,793)	\$ (2,983,049)	\$ (2,195,654)
Items not involving cash:					
Unrealized loss on commodity contracts		3,082,000	1,423,000	5,275,000	2,164,000
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	6	21,700	-	21,700	-
Depletion and depreciation expense	7, 8, 10	2,396,182	1,549,000	4,421,521	2,986,000
Finance expense	11	175,938	157,000	359,654	313,000
Deferred tax recovery		(893,000)	(152,000)	(1,316,000)	(805,000)
Stock-based compensation	13	192,000	17,000	331,000	37,000
Gain on disposal of assets	5(b)	(650,000)	-	(1,950,000)	(100,000)
Listing expense	5(a)	-	-	1,329,552	-
Cash abandonment expenditures	10	(6,713)	-	(161,101)	-
Change in long-term accounts receivable		-	31,700	-	66,066
Change in non-cash working capital	14	3,092,532	(62,741)	7,338,286	(848,557)
<i>Net cash from operating activities</i>		6,935,207	2,551,166	12,666,563	1,616,855
Financing activities					
Proceeds on exercise of agent options	12, 13	-	-	39,999	-
Proceeds on issuance of shares for cash	12	-	-	68,400	-
Payments of finance lease obligations	8	(31,245)	-	(61,434)	-
Finance fees paid	9	-	-	(112,000)	-
Bank debt, net of repayments	9	2,000,000	2,000,000	2,000,000	8,600,000
<i>Net cash from financing activities</i>		1,968,755	2,000,000	1,934,965	8,600,000
Investing activities					
Repayments of advances to related parties		-	404,952	-	1,562,105
Premium on commodity contracts	16(b)	(3,500,000)	-	(3,500,000)	-
Acquisition deposit	19	(6,149,509)	(57,000)	(6,149,509)	(127,500)
Acquisition of petroleum and natural gas assets	-	-	(663,926)	-	(4,541,157)
Additions to property, plant and equipment	7	(37,896)	(1,022,354)	(2,450,482)	(6,463,244)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	6	(557,427)	(440,511)	(2,222,238)	(3,705,844)
Proceeds on disposition of exploration and evaluation assets	5(b)	750,000	-	2,250,000	-
Corporate acquisitions, net of cash received	5(a), 5(c)	(2,878,197)	-	(2,320,819)	-
Change in non-cash working capital	14	2,213,378	(3,359,967)	1,232,151	3,422,535
<i>Net cash used in investing activities</i>		(10,159,651)	(5,138,806)	(13,160,897)	(9,853,105)
Change in cash		\$ (1,255,689)	\$ (587,640)	\$ 1,440,631	\$ 363,750
Cash (bank overdraft), beginning of period		823,427	591,839	(1,872,893)	(359,551)
Cash (bank overdraft), end of period		\$ (432,262)	\$ 4,199	\$ (432,262)	\$ 4,199
Cash is comprised of:					
Balances with banks (bank overdraft)		\$ (432,262)	\$ 4,199	\$ (432,262)	\$ 4,199

See the accompanying Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Highwood Oil Company Ltd. (the “Company”) is a public oil and natural gas exploration, development and production Company incorporated in Alberta, Canada on August 24, 2012. The Company conducts its operations in the Western Canadian Sedimentary basin, primarily in the province of Alberta. The Company’s principal place of business is located at Suite 900, 222 – 3rd Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0B4.

The Company completed a transaction on January 23, 2019 that resulted in the Company becoming a publicly traded entity (note 5(a)). The Company’s common shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “HOCL”.

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on August 28, 2019.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Certain information and disclosures normally included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS have been condensed or omitted.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the notes thereto.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except as detailed in the accounting policies disclosed in note 3 of the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. All accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year, with the exception of the changes described in note 2(b).

(b) Change in accounting policies

IFRS 16, “Leases”

IFRS 16, “Leases” was issued in January 2016 to replace IAS 17, “Leases”. The standard introduces a single lessee accounting model for leases with required recognition of assets and liabilities for most leases. On January 1, 2019 the Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, whereby the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard was recognized as an increase to right-of-use assets with a corresponding increase to lease obligations. Under the modified retrospective approach the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported in accordance with IAS 17. The details of the Company’s accounting policies under the previous standard were disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Certain short-term (less than 12 months) and low-value leases (as defined in the standard) are exempt from the requirements, and the Company continues to treat these leases as expenses. Leases to explore for or use crude oil, natural gas, minerals and similar non-regenerative resources are also exempt from the standard.

The right-of-use assets recognized were measured at amounts equal to the lease obligations. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate used to determine the lease obligations at adoption was approximately 6%. The right-of-use assets and lease obligations recognized largely relate to the Company’s head office lease in Calgary and vehicle leases.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

As a result of this adoption, the Company has revised the description of its accounting policy for leases as follows:

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether: the contract involves the use of an identified asset; the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use; and, the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

The Company recognizes a lease asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease contract, which is the date that the lease asset is available to the Company. The lease asset is initially measured at cost. The cost of a lease asset includes the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, lease payments made prior to the commencement date, initial direct costs and estimates of the decommissioning liability, if any. Subsequent to initial recognition, the lease asset is depreciated using the straight-line method over the earlier of the end of the useful life of the lease asset or the lease term. A lease obligation is recognized at the commencement of the lease term at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date discounted using the rate implicit in the lease or the Company's incremental borrowing rate if the implicit rate is not readily available. Interest expense is recognized on the lease obligations using the effective interest rate method and payments are applied against the lease obligation. Optional renewal periods, or periods which are cancellable by the Company, are included in the lease payments if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise the renewal option or not cancel the lease. The lease liability is measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. The lease liability is remeasured when there is a change in the Company's assessment of the expected lease term.

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. Key areas where management has made judgments, estimates, and assumptions related to the application of IFRS 16 include:

Judgments

Judgments are required to determine if a contract is, or contains, a lease. These judgments require an assessment of whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Judgment is required to determine the interest rate used to discount the lease payments.

Estimates

The likelihood of renewal, cancellation or termination of lease contracts is a significant estimate required to determine the lease term of the contract. Estimates are used by management to determine the stand-alone price of the lease and non-lease components of contracts in order to allocate the contracted consideration to the components.

A reconciliation of the operating commitments previously disclosed as at December 31, 2018 is as follows:

IFRS 16 Transition Impact	January 1, 2019
Undiscounted operating commitments ⁽¹⁾	\$ 851,000
Discounted operating commitments ⁽²⁾	763,971
Immaterial vehicle leases not previously disclosed	34,611
Variable payments not included in lease liability	(482,852)
Lease liabilities recognized January 1, 2019	\$ 312,730

⁽¹⁾ As disclosed in the Company's December 31, 2018 consolidated financial statements

⁽²⁾ Using a 6% weighted average incremental borrowing rate

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

(c) Management's significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The timely preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions based on currently available information that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the statement of financial position and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions and judgments are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Significant estimates, judgments and assumptions made by management in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those identified in the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the notes thereto, except as discussed in note 2(b).

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND INSURANCE PROCEEDS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable is comprised of the following:

	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Oil and natural gas marketers	\$ 3,748,763	\$ 691,225
Joint interest partners	1,673,681	3,759,069
Commodity contract receivable	-	347,785
Road use receivable	732,982	997,984
Government sales tax	12,892	1,240,559
Income tax refund	195,903	-
Insurance proceeds ¹	3,530,000	26,630,000
Other	159,760	135,218
Balance, end of period	\$ 10,053,981	\$ 33,801,840

¹ Insurance proceeds relates to an insurable event that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2018. The Company had initially accrued an amount in accounts payable and accrued liabilities totalling \$33,050,000 (including a long-term portion of \$1,386,750), less amounts paid by June 30, 2019 for balances owed to third party vendors relating to this event (note 15(b)).

4. REVENUE

Oil and natural gas sales:

The Company sells its production pursuant to variable-price contracts. The transaction price for variable price contracts is based on the commodity price, adjusted for quality, location or other factors, whereby each component of the pricing formula can be either fixed or variable, depending the contract terms. Commodity prices are based on market indices that are determined on a monthly or daily basis. Revenue is recognized when a unit of production is delivered to the customer and control of the product transferred.

Revenues are typically collected on the 25th day of the month following production.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the Company's product sales.

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Oil	\$ 9,661,638	\$ 8,051,506	\$ 16,590,606	\$ 14,472,047
Natural gas liquids	-	5,006	-	7,404
Natural gas	-	2,585	-	10,098
Total	\$ 9,661,638	\$ 8,059,097	\$ 16,590,606	\$ 14,489,549

Processing and road use revenues:

The following table summarizes the Company's processing and road use revenues.

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Processing	\$ 562,473	\$ 366,241	\$ 813,957	\$ 578,491
Road Use	47,607	208,165	213,297	486,633
Total	\$ 610,080	\$ 574,406	\$ 1,027,254	\$ 1,065,124

5. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS

a) *Predator Blockchain Capital Corp.*

On January 23, 2019, the Company completed an amalgamation transaction with a public shell company, Predator Blockchain Capital Corp. ("Predator Blockchain"). Predator Blockchain was a capital pool company and the transaction was considered a qualifying transaction for Predator Blockchain. The transaction was treated as a reverse takeover ("RTO") for accounting purposes based on the terms within the Amalgamation Agreement. In accordance with the guidelines of IFRS 3, Predator Blockchain does not meet the definition of a business for accounting purposes. Therefore, the RTO does not constitute a business combination but a capital transaction of Highwood in substance with the Company being the continuing entity from an accounting perspective. Shareholders of Predator Blockchain received common shares of the Company at a ratio of 53:1, resulting in 188,679 common shares of the Company being issued to shareholders of Predator Blockchain at a value of \$9.00 per common share. The outstanding stock options and agent options in Predator Blockchain continued into the Company and were revalued based on their estimated value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model (note 13), resulting in contributed surplus and a listing expense of \$150,000 being recognized with respect to the outstanding stock options and agent options. As a result of the transaction, the Company began trading of the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "HOCL" on January 30, 2019.

The fair value of the net assets that were acquired by the Company are as follows:

Net assets of Predator Blockchain

Working capital, including cash of \$557,378	\$ 509,559
Deferred tax asset	9,000
Total net assets of Predator Blockchain	518,559

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Consideration for the acquisition:

Shares issued (188,679 common shares at \$9.00)	\$ 1,698,111
Contributed surplus, being stock options and agent options	150,000
<hr/>	
Purchase consideration transferred	1,848,111
Excess of purchase consideration over net assets acquired, being listing expense	\$ 1,329,552

Acquisition related costs totalling \$nil and \$92,881 have been excluded from consideration paid and were recognized as transaction costs on the condensed interim consolidated statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the three and six month periods ending June 30, 2019, when the costs were incurred.

b) Clearwater royalty disposition

On June 28, 2018, the Company, along with its 50% joint venture partner in the Clearwater area, disposed of a 4% royalty over the jointly held Clearwater mineral rights for gross proceeds of \$12,000,000 (\$6,000,000 being the Company's share). As a condition of the royalty divestiture, the Company and its joint venture partner must drill a minimum of eight wells in the formation prior to March 31, 2020. The gross proceeds of \$12,000,000 will be held in escrow with the legal counsel of the purchaser.

Upon rig release of each applicable well, \$1,500,000 (\$750,000 Company's share), will be released from the escrow account to the Company. Should total drilling, completion and equipping costs be less than \$1,500,000 gross per well, the Company and its joint venture partner will be required to drill additional wells prior to September 30, 2020 or reimburse funds to the purchaser.

At June 30, 2019, the Company had received \$5,250,000 representing the Company's 50% share of the gross proceeds from the seven rig releases. No amounts are recorded as a receivable at June 30, 2019 as the Company must meet its performance obligation to drill the additional wells and spend the required amounts before further proceeds of \$750,000 can be recognized.

During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded a gain on disposition of \$650,000 and \$1,950,000, respectively, being the difference between the proceeds of \$750,000 and \$2,250,000, respectively, earned through drilling activities and received in 2019 and the estimated cost of the divested royalty interests removed from exploration and evaluation assets of \$100,000 and \$300,000, respectively.

To determine the cost base of the Clearwater mineral rights, the Company assessed the total fair value of the Clearwater mineral rights at the date of the acquisition and of the 4% non-deduct royalty based on anticipated future cash flows from the applicable wells to determine a pro-rata factor. The pro-rata factor was applied to the total cost base of the jointly held lands to determine the disposed cost base.

c) Saskatchewan Transaction

On April 29, 2019, the Company closed the acquisition of a private oil and gas company (the "private company") for total consideration of \$5,064,804, comprised of \$3,416,429 cash and \$1,648,375 of common shares (being 65,935 common shares issued at a fair value of \$25.00 per common share based on the trading price of the Company's shares on the date of closing). Consideration was derived from the agreed upon purchase price of \$3,450,000 cash and 65,935 common shares, with the cash component increased by \$566,429 being the working capital surplus at March 31, 2019 plus 50% of the amount by which the working capital on the date of closing was greater than the working capital at March 31, 2019. The acquisition was recognized as a business combination in accordance with IFRS 3 – Business Combinations, as the acquired private company constitutes a business. The values attributable to property, plant and equipment were determined by reference to a discounted cash flow model. The Company acquired the private company for the purpose of producing cash flows. Cash consideration was paid with advances from the Company's credit facility (note 9).

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

The purchase price was reduced by deferred compensation of \$600,000 as the conditions for the vendor to receive these funds was not met under the Workover Program Plan and Production Plan. Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Workover Program Plan and Production Plan (the "Workover Plan") whereby the vendor will be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred directly as a result of the Workover Plan. Following the completion of the workover, if the volume of petroleum produced by the well is greater than 5 cubic meters per day for a period of twenty-one days following the consummation of the Workover Plan based on the average value of three well tests with respect to the program well jointly conducted by the vendor and the Company, the vendor will receive compensation of \$600,000. If the volume of petroleum produced by the well is equal to or greater than 2 cubic meters per day but less than 5 cubic meters per day for a period of twenty-one days following the consummation of the Workover Plan based on the average value of three well tests with respect to the program well jointly conducted by the vendor and the Company, the vendor will receive compensation of \$300,000. If the volume of petroleum produced by the well is less than 2 cubic meters per day for a period of twenty-one days following the consummation of the Workover Plan based on the average value of three well tests with respect to the program well jointly conducted by the vendor and the Company, the vendor will not receive any additional compensation. As of the date of these financials, the results of the Workover Plan are yet to be determined.

The fair value of the net assets that were acquired by the Company are as follows:

Net assets of private company

Working capital, including cash of \$538,232	\$ 705,513
Property, plant and equipment	5,277,291
Decommissioning liability	(260,000)
Deferred tax liability	(658,000)
<hr/>	
Total net assets acquired	<hr/> 5,064,804

Consideration for the acquisition:

Cash consideration	\$ 3,416,429
Shares issued (65,935 common shares at \$25.00)	1,648,375
<hr/>	
Purchase consideration transferred	<hr/> \$ 5,064,804

Acquisition related costs totalling \$7,081 and \$16,196 have been excluded from consideration paid and were recognized as transaction costs on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and six month period ending June 30, 2019, respectively, when the costs were incurred.

If the transaction to acquire the private company had taken place on January 1, 2019, it is estimated that the assets acquired would have contributed incremental revenues of \$505,584 and \$1,770,913 and net income before taxes of \$212,678 and \$969,875, respectively, for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(amounts in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Evaluation and evaluation assets is comprised of the following:

Balance, January 1, 2018	\$ 4,992,805
Additions	8,068,701
Change in decommissioning liabilities	127,000
Dispositions	(400,000)
Land lease expiries	(3,000)
Transfers to property, plant and equipment	(4,655,154)
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 8,130,352
Additions	2,222,238
Change in decommissioning liabilities (note 10)	78,000
Dispositions (note 5(b))	(300,000)
Land lease expiries	(21,700)
Transfers to property, plant and equipment (note 7)	(1,808,057)
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 8,300,833

Exploration and evaluation assets include undeveloped lands, unproved properties and seismic costs where management has not fully evaluated for technical feasibility and commercial viability.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company determined that \$1,808,057 of exploration and evaluation assets were technically feasible and commercially viable, resulting in these costs being transferred to plant, property and equipment.

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Oil and natural gas properties	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
COSTS		
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 111,843,108	\$ 89,271,666
Change in decommissioning liabilities (note 10)	3,481,262	1,073,883
Additions	2,450,482	7,270,641
Acquisitions (note 5(c))	5,277,291	10,381,764
Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	1,808,057	4,655,154
Dispositions	-	(810,000)
Balance, end of period	\$ 124,860,200	\$ 111,843,108

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

**ACCUMULATED DEPLETION, DEPRECIATION
AND IMPAIRMENT**

Balance, beginning of period	\$ (29,132,000)	\$ (21,025,000)
Depletion and depreciation	(4,295,000)	(5,838,000)
Impairment loss	-	(2,700,000)
Dispositions	-	431,000
Balance, end of period	\$ (33,427,000)	\$ (29,132,000)

Net book value, end of period	\$ 91,433,200	\$ 82,711,108
--------------------------------------	----------------------	----------------------

8. LEASES**Adoption of IFRS 16**

Upon adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019, the Company recognized a \$312,730 right-of-use asset and \$312,730 of lease liabilities.

Right-of-use assets

	Vehicles	Office Premises⁽²⁾	Total
At January 1, 2019 ⁽¹⁾	\$ 34,611	\$ 278,119	\$ 312,730
Additions	31,671	-	31,671
Depreciation	(17,875)	(38,807)	(56,682)
At June 30, 2019	\$ 48,407	\$ 239,312	\$ 287,719

⁽¹⁾ The Company adopted IFRS 16 "Leases" on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. At December 31, 2018, the Company did not recognize any leased assets in accordance with its previous accounting policy for leases.

⁽²⁾ The office premise lease is a sub-lease from a Company with common shareholders and directors.

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities at June 30, 2019 were as follows:

Balance, January 1, 2019 ⁽¹⁾	\$ 312,730
Interest on lease obligations (note 11)	9,654
Additions	31,671
Payments of lease obligations	(61,434)
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 292,621
Current portion	117,394
Long term portion	175,227

⁽¹⁾ The Company adopted IFRS 16 "Leases" on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. At December 31, 2018, the Company did not recognize any lease liabilities in accordance with its previous accounting policy for leases.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

9. BANK DEBT

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Balance – short term	\$ -	\$ 33,000,000
Balance – long term	35,000,000	-
Finance fees	(112,000)	-
Amortization of finance fees	32,000	-
Balance – long term, end of period	\$ 34,920,000	\$ -

During the six month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company entered into a new credit facility agreement for a maximum available draw of \$38,000,000. The credit facility replaced in its entirety the Company's previous credit facility agreement. The credit facility can be used for general corporate purposes including capital expenditures and advances may be made by way of direct advances, bankers acceptances, or standby letters of credit/guarantees. The credit facility bears interest at the Bank's prime rate or bankers acceptance discount rates plus an applicable margin of 100bps to 350bps on prime rate loans and 200bps to 450bps on stamping fees related to bankers acceptances, determined by reference to the Company's net debt to cash flow ratio (as defined in the credit facility agreement). Interest on the credit facility is due monthly. The credit facility is secured by a \$100,000,000 debenture with a fixed and floating charge over all the assets of the Company. The loan facility will revolve until the first scheduled term out date which is June 30, 2019. The end of the revolving period (the "term out date") can be extended for 364 day periods with mutual agreement of the Company and the lender. Should the revolving period not be extended, the maturity date of the facility will be one year from the term out date, resulting in the earliest maturity date under the facility being June 30, 2020, subject to borrowing base reviews by the lender. Subsequent to June 30, 2019 the scheduled term out date was extended to May 31, 2020.

The borrowing base, currently set at \$38,000,000, will be reviewed at least semi-annually by the lender, and more frequently under certain circumstances. The borrowing base can be determined, at the sole discretion of the lender, and any amount outstanding under the credit facility in excess of a newly established borrowing base must be repaid in full within 30 days.

The Company is required to maintain a current ratio of not less than 1.0:1.0, and such ratio is to be tested at the end of each fiscal quarter. Current ratio is defined as the ratio of (i) current assets, excluding financial derivatives, plus any undrawn availability under the credit facility to (ii) current liabilities, excluding financial derivatives, any amounts drawn under the credit facility and any current liabilities related to lease contracts. At June 30, 2019, the Company's current ratio was 1.11:1.0 (December 31, 2018 – 1.22:1.0). The Company is required to maintain a net debt to cash flow ratio no greater than 3.5:1.0 as at the last day of the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2019 and 3.0:1.0 as at the last day of the fiscal quarter for each quarter thereafter. At June 30, 2019, the Company's net debt to cash flow ratio is 2.90:1.0. For the purposes of the covenant, net debt is defined by the agreement as working capital deficit (excluding financial derivatives) plus bank debt and cash flow is defined effectively as cash flow from operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital for the most recent two quarters annualized and normalized for extraordinary and nonrecurring earnings, gains, and losses. The Company will also be required to meet certain reporting requirements on a quarterly and annual basis. The Company is also restricted from entering into notional commodity contracts exceeding three years in term and cannot exceed 60% of gross production volumes (by commodity) for the three month trailing period, at the time the contracts are entered into. For the period ended June 30, 2019, the Company received a waiver with respect to the permitted hedging as the Company exceeded 60% of gross production. In addition the credit facility agreement was amended to allow the Company to enter into notional commodity contracts exceeding no more than forty two months in term. The Company's next review and borrowing base determination is scheduled on or before November 30, 2019 but may be set at an earlier or later date at the discretion of the bank.

Total transaction costs of \$112,000, including processing fees and legal fees have been netted from the original cost of the debt and are being amortized over the estimated term of the credit facility with \$20,000 and \$32,000 in amortization being recorded during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, respectively, for total recorded amortization of \$32,000 being recorded to date.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

10. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITIES

The Company's decommissioning liabilities result from its ownership interest in oil and natural gas properties including well sites and facilities. The total decommissioning liability is estimated based on the Company's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon these wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future years. The Company has estimated the net present value of the decommissioning liabilities to be \$34,839,999 as at June 30, 2019 (December 31, 2018 - \$30,793,999) based on an undiscounted total future liability of \$47,840,000 (December 31, 2018 - \$47,492,000) and discounted using a long-term risk-free rate of 1.68% (December 31, 2018 - 2.18%). The expected timing of decommissioning expenditures extends to 2069.

The following table summarizes changes in the decommissioning liabilities:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 30,793,999	\$ 28,387,999
Change in discount rate	3,496,000	313,000
Change in cash flow estimates	28,101	661,423
Abandonment expenditures	(161,101)	(361,423)
Liabilities assumed in corporate and asset acquisitions (note 5(c))	260,000	1,841,000
Additions	105,000	242,000
Liabilities disposed in asset dispositions	-	(921,000)
Accretion expense	318,000	631,000
Balance, end of period	\$ 34,839,999	\$ 30,793,999

The fair value of certain oil and natural gas properties of the Company is \$nil. Accordingly, the change in discount rate and cash flow estimates related to these properties was recorded as an adjustment to depletion and depreciation expense for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 of an increase of \$17,319 and \$69,839, respectively (three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 - decrease of \$8,000 and \$13,000, respectively).

11. FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSES, NET

Finance income and expenses, net is comprised of:

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Interest on bank debt	\$ 213,746	\$ 106,894	\$ 417,465	\$ 219,085
Stamping fees on bank debt	256,521	220,993	496,336	430,890
Amortization of finance fees (note 9)	20,000	-	32,000	-
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities (note 10)	152,000	157,000	318,000	313,000
Accretion of lease liabilities (note 8)	3,938	-	9,654	-
Other interest expense (income)	21,772	(2,946)	21,772	(7,898)
Total	\$ 667,977	\$ 481,941	\$ 1,295,227	\$ 955,077

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

12. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of voting common shares and unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series.

b) Issued and outstanding common shares

	Number of Shares	Stated Value
Balance, December 31, 2018	5,744,204	\$ 12,819,650
Shares issued on private placement for cash	7,600	68,400
Shares issued on acquisition of Predator Blockchain (note 5(a))	188,679	1,698,111
Shares issued on exercise of agent options (note 13)	7,547	74,999
Shares issued on Saskatchewan transaction (note 5(c))	65,935	1,648,375
Balance, June 30, 2019	6,013,965	\$16,309,535

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company completed a private placement, resulting in 7,600 common shares being issued for \$9.00 per share for gross proceeds of \$68,400.

c) Loss per share

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2019			Three Months Ended June 30, 2018		
	Loss	Weighted Average Common shares	Loss per share	Loss	Weighted Average Common shares	Loss per share
Income - basic	\$ (475,432)	5,993,667	\$ (0.08)	\$ (411,793)	5,538,674	\$ (0.07)
Dilutive effect of options	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income - diluted	\$ (475,432)	5,986,077	\$ (0.08)	\$ (411,793)	5,538,674	\$ (0.07)

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019			Six Months Ended June 30, 2018		
	Loss	Weighted Average Common shares	Loss per share	Loss	Weighted Average Common shares	Loss per share
Income - basic	\$ (2,983,049)	5,942,562	\$ (0.50)	\$ (2,195,654)	5,538,674	\$ (0.40)
Dilutive effect of options	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income - diluted	\$ (2,983,049)	5,942,562	\$ (0.50)	\$ (2,195,654)	5,538,674	\$ (0.40)

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2019 all options and restricted share units were excluded from the calculations as they were anti dilutive.

13. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Options

The Company adopted a stock option plan during the six month period ended June 30, 2019 for officers, directors, employees and consultants "the Option Plan". Under the Option Plan, the Board of Directors sets the exercise price, expiry date and vesting terms for each option grant provided that no options will be granted at a discount to market prices and no option will have a term exceeding ten years. The Option Plan limits the total number of Common Shares that may be issued on exercise of options outstanding at any time under the Option Plan to 10% of the number of Common Shares issued and outstanding (less the number of Common Shares reserved for issuance under any other share based compensation arrangement of the Company, including the Restricted Share Unit Plan).

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

A summary of the stock options issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2019 are as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, January 1, 2018	636,000	\$ 2.42
Granted during the year	81,000	3.50
Options cancelled during the year	(717,000)	2.54
Outstanding, December 31, 2018	-	-
Granted during the period	88,100	9.00
Options issued as a result of RTO (note 5(a))	18,868	5.30
Agent options issued as a result of RTO (note 5(a))	7,547	5.30
Agent options exercised	(7,547)	(5.30)
Outstanding, June 30, 2019	106,968	8.35
Exercisable, June 30, 2019	18,868	5.30

The weighted average contractual term of all outstanding options at June 30, 2019 is 4.43 years.

During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company granted nil and 88,100 stock options at an exercise price of \$9.00 per option. The options granted vest 1/3 on each of the twelve, twenty-four and thirty-six month anniversaries from the grant date and have a five-year term.

During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense relating to options of \$71,000 and \$122,000, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$17,000 and \$37,000, respectively) with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2019, 7,547 agent options were exercised at a exercise price of \$5.30 per option for gross proceeds of \$39,999. The associated contributed surplus of \$35,000 was moved to share capital. As a result 7,547 common shares of the Company were issued.

The fair value of the stock options issued and granted were estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Options issued as a result of RTO	Agent options issued as a result of RTO	January 23, 2019
Number of options	18,868	7,547	88,100
Exercise price (\$/share)	\$ 5.30	\$ 5.30	\$ 9.00
Stock price on grant date	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00
Expected life (years)	4.5	1.5	5.0
Risk-free interest rate	1.90%	1.90%	1.90%
Expected volatility	70%	70%	70%
Option fair value (per option)	\$ 6.08	\$ 4.71	\$ 5.28
Estimated forfeiture rate	0%	0%	0%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%	0%

A forfeiture rate of 0% was used when recording stock-based compensation as it is expected that all officers, directors, employees and consultants will continue with the Company over the vesting period, and or, all options will be exercised. Stock price on date of grant was determined by the price of Common Shares issued on the date of grant and based on publicly available information. Expected volatility was determined based on an average of volatilities of similar publicly traded entities in Company's peer group.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Restricted Share Units (“RSU’s”)

The Company adopted a RSU plan, during the six month period ended June 30, 2019, for officers, directors, employees and consultants “ the RSU Plan”. The RSU Plan is administered by the Board of Directors (or a committee thereof) which has the power, subject to the limits imposed by the RSU Plan, to: (i) award RSUs; (ii) determine the terms under which RSUs are granted; (iii) interpret the RSU Plan and adopt, amend and rescind such administrative guidelines and other rules and regulations relating to the RSU Plan; and (iv) make all other determinations and take all other actions in connection with the implementation and administration of the RSU Plan. The RSU Plan is a fixed plan which reserves for issuance a maximum of 240,000 Common Shares (being approximately 4% of the currently issued and outstanding Common Shares).

	Number of RSU’s
Outstanding, January 1, 2019	-
Granted during the period	88,100
Outstanding, June 30, 2019	88,100
Exercisable, June 30, 2019	-

During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company granted nil and 88,100, respectively, RSU’s exercisable for nominal consideration. The RSU’s granted vest 1/3 on each of December 31, 2019, December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021 and expire on December 31, 2022.

During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense relating to RSU’s of \$121,000 and \$209,000, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$nil) with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

The fair value of the RSU’s issued and granted were estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	January 23, 2019
Number of RSU’s	88,100
Exercise price (\$/share)	\$ -
Stock price on grant date	\$ 9.00
Expected life (years)	3.9
Risk-free interest rate	1.90%
Expected volatility	70%
Option fair value (per option)	\$ 9.00
Estimated forfeiture rate	0%
Expected dividend yield	0%

A forfeiture rate of 0% was used when recording stock-based compensation as it is expected that all officers, directors, employees and consultants will continue with the Company over the vesting period, and or, all options will be exercised. Stock price on date of grant was determined by the price of Common Shares issued on the date of grant and based on publicly available information. Expected volatility was determined based on an average of volatilities of similar publicly traded entities in Company’s peer group.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOWS INFORMATION

Changes in non-cash working capital is comprised of:

Source/(use) of cash	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Accounts receivable and insurance proceeds receivable	\$ 12,528,404	\$ (6,972,997)	\$ 24,290,486	\$ (11,935,464)
Deposits and prepaid expenses	(936,104)	(716,743)	(1,461,566)	(934,799)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(9,786,390)	4,267,032	(17,758,483)	15,444,241
Commodity contract premium payable	3,500,000	-	3,500,000	-
Changes in non-cash working capital	\$ 5,305,910	\$ (3,422,708)	\$ 8,570,437	\$ 2,573,978

The above figure relates to:	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Operating activities	\$ 3,092,532	\$ (62,741)	\$ 7,338,286	\$ (848,557)
Investing activities	2,213,378	(3,359,967)	1,232,151	3,422,535
Changes in non-cash working capital	\$ 5,305,910	\$ (3,422,708)	\$ 8,570,437	\$ 2,573,978
Interest paid	\$ 470,267	\$ 327,887	\$ 913,801	\$ 649,975
Taxes paid (recovered)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Commitments

At June 30, 2019, the Company had the following commitments in addition to the leases described in note 8:

Physical delivery electricity services contract:

	Average monthly contracted kW	Term	Fixed Price
Electricity	405 kW	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	5.046 ¢/kWh

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

(b) Contingencies

By nature of its oil and gas operations in Northern Alberta, the Company is subject to numerous safety and environmental regulations, with which non-compliance may result in adverse financial impact. The Company mitigates these risks through the adherence to formal safety and environmental policies, as well as adequate insurance coverage. The Company is currently remediating three environmental pipeline releases at Red Earth, Alberta, all relating to the same segment of pipeline. While the Company believes it has recorded its best estimate of the impact of this contingency in these financial statements, the ultimate outcome is uncertain. The Company anticipates that this event is insurable and has made or will be making payments on the majority of remediation work in 2018 and 2019. There will be ongoing monitoring costs which the Company anticipates paying over the next several years subject to the overview and approval of the provincial regulatory bodies. The Company anticipates the majority of the estimated \$33,050,000 pipeline release related costs will be paid out from anticipated insurance proceeds of \$32,530,000 which are expected to be received prior to December 31, 2019. In relation to the pipeline release the Company has initially recorded \$32,530,000 of accounts receivable for the anticipated insurance proceeds, \$33,050,000 of accounts payable and accrued liabilities in relation to the estimated costs of the remediation work and \$520,000 in operating costs during 2018 for the remediation work the Company will be responsible for as part of the self-insured portion of the insurance coverage and expenses not covered by insurance. At June 30, 2019, \$3,530,000 and \$4,427,104 were included in insurance proceeds receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, respectively.

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight and execution of the Company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company employs risk management strategies and policies to ensure that any exposures to risk are in compliance with the Company's business objectives. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the Company's risk management framework, the Company's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor those risks.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, production, and financing activities such as:

- credit risk;
- market risk; and
- liquidity risk.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk. There have been no changes to the Company's risk management policies or processes since December 31, 2018.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The maximum exposure to credit risk at year end is as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Accounts receivable and insurance proceeds receivable	\$ 10,053,981	\$ 33,801,840
Commodity contracts	1,341,000	1,316,000
Deposits	132,478	132,478
Acquisition deposits	6,299,509	150,000
Reclamation deposits	141,300	141,300
Total	\$ 17,968,268	\$ 35,541,618

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Cash:

Cash consist of amounts on deposit with Canadian chartered banks and undeposited funds. The Company manages credit exposure of cash, if any, by selecting financial institutions with high credit ratings.

Accounts receivable:

Substantially all of the Company's oil and natural gas production is marketed under standard industry terms. Receivables from oil and natural gas marketers are normally collected on the 25th day of the month following production. The Company's policy to mitigate credit risk associated with these balances is to establish marketing relationships with credit worthy purchasers. Joint interest receivables are typically collected within one to three months of the joint interest bill being issued to the partner. However, the receivables are from participants in the oil and natural gas sector and collection of the outstanding balances can be impacted by industry factors such as commodity price fluctuations, limited capital availability and unsuccessful drilling programs.

The Company manages credit exposure of insurance proceeds receivable by maintaining insurance coverage with reputable brokers with high credit ratings.

The Company has a balance due from a joint interest partner that is facing financial difficulties. The Company has taken action to recover the amounts that are owed, including, taking revenue in-kind for properties which the joint interest partner has a working interest in, which is agreed to by both parties. Management believes the entire amount due from the joint interest partner will be received and is expected to be received in the next twelve months.

The Company's accounts receivable are aged as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Current (less than 90 days)	\$ 8,701,710	\$ 32,842,293
Past due (more than 90 days)	1,352,271	959,547
Total	\$ 10,053,981	\$ 33,801,840

As at June 30, 2019, management believes all receivables net of provision for expected credit losses will be collected.

Reclamation deposits and other deposits:

Reclamation deposits consist of amounts on deposit with the Provinces of Alberta, Saskatchewan and British Columbia. The Company believes the credit risk associated with these deposits and other deposits is minimal.

The acquisition deposits totaling \$6,299,509 at June 30, 2019 consists of amounts held in trust by law firms. If the acquisitions close the amount will be applied against the purchase price for the respective transactions, however, if the acquisitions do not close the Company expects to receive the amount back in full, depending on the circumstances for the acquisitions not closing, and the terms of the specific acquisition agreements.

Commodity contracts:

The Company manages the credit risk exposure related to commodity contracts, if in an asset position, by selecting investment grade counterparties and by not entering into contracts for trading or speculative purposes. At June 30, 2019, the counterparty was the Company's lending institution, which is a financial institution with a strong credit rating.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates, will affect the Company's cash flow, income or the value of its financial instruments. The objective of the Company's market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while maximizing the Company's return. There have been no changes to the Company's policies for managing foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and commodity price risk.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company does not sell or transact in any foreign currency. The Company's financial instruments are only indirectly exposed to currency risk as the underlying commodity prices in Canada for oil and natural gas are impacted by changes in exchange rates between the Canadian and United States dollar.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not subject to interest rate risk related to amounts due from related party as the interest rates are on a fixed basis. The Company is subject to interest rate risk related to its exposure to interest rate fluctuations on its credit facility, which bears a floating rate of interest. At June 30, 2019 the total amount drawn on the credit facility under a bankers' acceptance ("BA") was \$35,000,000 which is at a fixed rate basis, therefore not subject to interest rate risk until renewal of the BA's. A 1% interest rate increase or decrease on the full \$35,000,000 outstanding would decrease or increase net income by approximately \$128,000 for the six months ending June 30, 2019.

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for oil and natural gas are impacted by not only the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar but also North American and global economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand. The nature of the Company's operations results in exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company's production is sold using "spot" pricing with prices fixed at the time of transfer of custody or on the basis of a monthly average market price. The Company currently has the following commodity contracts outstanding at June 30, 2019.

CAD Swaps:

Product	Notional Volume	Term	Fixed Price (CAD/bbl)	Index
Crude Oil	100bbls/day	October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 89.09	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	100bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020	\$ 72.10	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	100bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020	\$ 76.04	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020	\$ 77.16	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 74.90	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 76.27	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 77.02	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	75bbls/day	May 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 84.71	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	250bbls/day	July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 48.00	WCS - BLENDED
Crude Oil	250bbls/day	July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 49.01	WCS - BLENDED
Crude Oil	250bbls/day	July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020	\$ 43.75	WCS - BLENDED
Crude Oil	250bbls/day	July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020	\$ 44.20	WCS - BLENDED
Crude Oil	100bbls/day	July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020	\$ 45.50	WCS - BLENDED
Crude Oil	250bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 42.50	WCS - BLENDED
Crude Oil	250bbls/day	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 43.95	WCS - BLENDED

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

CAD Swaps (continued)

Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 78.00	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 80.93	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	100bbbls/day	April 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020	\$ 69.00	WTI - NYMEX

CAD Collars:

Product	Notional Volume	Term	Collar Cap (CAD/bbl)	Collar floor (CAD/bbl)	Index
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019	\$ 87.50	\$ 70.00	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	100bbbls/day	July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 85.50	\$ 70.00	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 91.80	\$ 70.00	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	100bbbls/day	July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019	\$ 88.40	\$ 70.00	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 91.75	\$ 70.00	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	100bbbls/day	October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 69.00	\$ 59.00	WTI - NYMEX

USD Collars:

Product	Notional Volume	Term	Collar Cap (USD/bbl)	Collar floor (USD/bbl)	Index
Crude Oil	100bbbls/day	July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019	\$ 63.10	\$ 55.00	WTI - NYMEX

Differential:

Product	Notional Volume	Term	Fixed Price Differential (USD/bbl)	Index
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ (13.50)	Edmonton Light vs. WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ (13.35)	Edmonton Light vs. WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	February 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ (12.50)	Edmonton Light vs. WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	February 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ (10.50)	Edmonton Light vs. WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ (21.00)	WCS vs. WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	50bbbls/day	February 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ (18.10)	WCS vs. WTI - NYMEX

In conjunction with the purchase and sale agreement described in note 19, the Company entered into the following commodity contract collars to mitigate risks associated with the \$3,500,000 oil price escalator provision along with a hedge premium payable of \$3,500,000:

Product	Average Volume for Period	Period	Average Floor Price (CAD/bbl)	Average Ceiling Price (CAD/bbl)	Index
Crude Oil	2,018bbbls/day	June 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 87.45	\$ 99.45	WTI - NYMEX
Crude Oil	1,688bbbls/day	January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020	\$ 83.83	\$ 95.83	WTI - NYMEX

The commodity contracts had a total fair value at June 30, 2019 of a net liability of \$3,959,000, including the \$3,500,000 hedge premium payable (December 31, 2018 – asset of \$1,316,000). The corresponding unrealized loss for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 were \$3,082,000 and \$5,275,000, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 –\$1,423,000 and \$2,164,000, respectively) and is included in the statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. Total realized losses for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 were \$434,634 and \$639,451, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$543,504 and \$643,942, respectively) and are also included in the statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

For the three month period ended June 30, 2019, a \$0.10/bbl increase/decrease in oil prices would have a negative/positive impact on net income of approximately \$86,000.

Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the Company entered into the following commodity contracts:

CAD Swaps:

Product	Notional Volume	Term	Fixed Price (CAD/bbl)	Index
Crude Oil	500bbls/day	September 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	\$ 49.30	WCS – BLENDED

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with the financial liabilities as they become due. The Company's financial liabilities consist of bank overdraft, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and bank debt, all of which are due within a year. The Company also maintains and monitors a certain level of cash flow which is used to partially finance all operating and capital expenditures. The Company also attempts to match its payment cycle with collection of oil and natural gas sales on the 25th of each month.

At June 30, 2019, the Company had a working capital deficit (defined as current assets less current liabilities) of \$4,886,197. In addition, the Company is required to make certain minimum payments under other commitments (note 15). The Company expects to repay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations and to fund future operational and capital requirements through operating cash flows. The Company also has a credit facility (note 9) to facilitate the management of liquidity risk. At June 30, 2019, \$3,000,000 was available under the credit facility. The Company's credit facility matures in more than twelve months and is therefore classified as long-term.

At June 30, 2019, the Company was in compliance with all covenants related to the credit facility as the Company received a waiver for the permitted hedging. The Company may need to conduct equity issues or issue debt if liquidity risk increases in a given period. Liquidity risk may increase as a result of a change in the amounts settled monthly from the commodity contracts (note 16(b)), among other items. The Company believes it has sufficient funds to meet foreseeable obligations by actively monitoring its credit facilities through use of the revolving debt, coordinating payment and revenue cycles each month, and an active commodity hedge program to mitigate commodity price risk and secure cash flows.

In relation to the remediation work described in 15(b) the Company has estimated its full exposure for the pipeline release to be \$520,000, being the self insured portion of \$520,000 in relation to the pipeline release. The Company expects to pay these expenses through operational cashflows and the Company's credit facility.

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- To ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities; and
- To maximize shareholder return through enhancing share value.

The Company considers its capital employed to be bank debt and shareholders' equity:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Bank debt	\$ 34,920,000	\$ 33,000,000
Shareholder's equity	25,532,388	24,579,552

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

The Company monitors capital based adjusted working capital, defined as current assets less current liabilities (excluding bank loan, commodity contracts and commodity contract premium payable).

Adjusted working capital

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Adjusted current assets	\$ 11,810,386	\$ 34,096,679
Adjusted current liabilities	(13,404,583)	(32,043,138)
Adjusted working capital (deficit)/surplus	\$ (1,594,197)	\$ 2,053,541

The Company makes adjustments to capital employed by monitoring economic conditions and investment opportunities. The Corporation generally relies on credit facilities and cash flows from operations in excess of dividends to fund capital requirements. To maintain or modify its capital structure, the Company may issue new common or preferred shares, issue new subordinated debt, renegotiate existing debt terms, or repay existing debt. The Company is not currently subject to any externally imposed capital requirements, other than covenants on its bank debt (note 9).

Adjusted working capital was in a deficit position at June 30, 2019, mainly due to the acquisition deposit of \$6,149,509 relating to the transaction described in note 19 being classified as long term.

The Company also monitors capital structure based on net debt to cash flow. The definition of net debt to cash flow for capital management purposes is the same measure used in the calculation of the Company's financial covenants on its credit facility (note 9). The Company's strategy is to monitor the ratio and the ratio can, and will, fluctuate based on the timing of commodity prices and the mix of exploratory and development drilling.

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Except as discussed elsewhere, the Company had the following transactions with related parties:

- During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred charges of \$60,503 and \$73,609, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 – charged \$15,305 and incurred charges of \$21,093, respectively) from a company with common directors for management fees, office space, subscriptions and supplies of which \$30,314 and \$13,321, respectively, was recorded as an increase in general and administrative expense and \$30,189 and \$60,378, respectively, was recorded as a reduction to lease liabilities. In addition, the Company was charged \$186,720 and \$206,321, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$75,201 and \$78,031, respectively) for net non-operated gas sales, butane purchases and gas processing fees which is included in operating and transportation expense. During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company was also charged \$216,617 and \$863,290, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$156,676 and \$701,964, respectively) for propane purchases and distribution from this company which is included in operating and transportation expenses on the statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. As at June 30, 2019, \$nil (December 31, 2018 - \$nil) is included within accounts receivable and \$475,411 (December 31, 2018 - \$314,263) is included within accounts payable with respect to these charges.

Highwood Oil Company Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with a public oil and gas exploration and production company to acquire the public company's 55% interest in a partnership with petroleum and natural gas assets in the Peace River region along with other non producing wells for gross consideration of approximately \$94,195,000. The Company has made a \$6,149,509 deposit, which is included in acquisition deposits at June 30, 2019, related to the purchase and sale agreement that could be forfeited if the transaction does not close under certain circumstances. Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the Company terminated the purchase and sale agreement. The notice was issued as the operatorship provision of the Acquisition agreement regarding the operation of the asset had not been satisfied.